

REPUBLIC OF ALBANIA

AUDIOVISUAL MEDIA AUTHORITY

MEDIA RELEASE

The scheduled meeting of the Audiovisual Media Authority (AMA) was held on Thursday, 07 November 2019, with the participation of the following members:

Gentian	SALA	Chairperson
Sami	NEZAJ	Deputy
Agron	GJEKMARKAJ	Member
Gledis	GJIPALI	Member
Suela	MUSTA	Member

Upon discussing the agenda items, AMA decided to:

- 1. Propose to the Albanian Radio Television (ART) not to bill local analog subjects that provide service in the Regions of Tirana, Durrës for the month of September in supporting the ART networks with their programs. (Decision No. 158, dated 07.11.2019)
- 2. Renew the license of "Radio Alsion" sh.p.k. company, for the private audio subject "Radio Club Alsion" and update the service provision area from the City of Elbasan to the Municipalities of Elbasan, Cërrik and Belsh. (Decision No. 159, dated 07.11.2019)
- 3. Remove the license of natural person Ismail Buçpapa, for the private audiovisual subject "Tv Bajram Curri". (Decision No. 160, dated 07.11.2019)
- 4. Observe the invalidity of analog broadcasting license of "Margit Tv" sh.p.k. company, for the local private audiovisual subject "Tv Margit". (Decision No. 161, dated 07.11.2019)
- 5. Reject the application of natural person Gerantina Zylo, for granting authorization to provide relay of third party audiovisual programming services supported by the "FastNet" cable network. (**Decision No. 162, dated 07.11.2019**)
- 6. Not renew the authorization of natural person Edi Tanushi, to provide relay of third party audiovisual programming services supported by the "TV kabllor Danja" cable network. (**Decision No. 163, dated 07.11.2019**)
- 7. Widen the service provision area of the "Procom" sh.p.k. company, authorized to provide relay of third party audiovisual programming services supported by the "Tv Kabllor Procom" cable network in "Municipality of Belsh". (Decision No. 164, dated 07.11.2019)
- 8. Approve the request of "Premium Media" sh.p.k. and "Radio Travel" sh.p.k. companies to transfer the licensing rights of "Radio Travel" sh.p.k. company, of the private audio subject "Radio Travel" to "Premium Media" sh.p.k. company (Decision No. 165, dated 07.11.2019)
- 9. Approve the changes that have taken place to the ownership structure of "DIGICom" sh.p.k. company, authorized to provide relay of third party audiovisual programming services, online based on an IP network (IPTV) "DIGICom". (Decision No. 166, dated 07.11.2019)



- Transfer the authorization rights to the natural person G\u00edzim Cake, to provide relay of third party audiovisual programming services supported by "Tv Kabllor Zargoçan" cable network, to the natural person Dorjan Pere. (Decision No. 167, dated 07.11.2019)
- Reject the administrative complaint of natural person Albi Kreçi and uphold the decision with fine no.17, dated 16.09.2019, in the amount of 1,000,000 ALL imposed by the Inspection Group for the "Tv me kabëll Alb Vito Peqin" subject. (Decision No. 168, dated 07.11.2019)

AUDIOVISUAL MEDIA AUTHORITY

